<u>R E V I S E D</u>

ITEM NO.9 COURT NO.6 **SECTION XI** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12190/2022 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-12-2021 in WT No. 17601/2021 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

MAHESH KUMAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.94664/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

Date: 01-08-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Madhavi G. Divan, ASG

Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Vaishali Verma, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue Notice.

In the meanwhile, there will be stay of operation of the order impugned judgment and order.

petitioners shall, however, pay retiral dues of the respondent computed on the basis of the last pay drawn by him on the date of his retirement without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 4722 of 2021.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) AR-CUM-PS

(MATHEW ABRAHAM) **COURT MASTER (NSH)** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12190/2022 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-12-2021 in WT No. 17601/2021 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

MAHESH KUMAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.94664/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

Date: 01-08-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Madhavi G. Divan, ASG

Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Vaishali Verma, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue Notice.

In the meanwhile, there will be stay of operation of the order impugned judgment and order.

The petitioners shall, however, pay retiral dues of the respondent computed on the basis of the last pay drawn by him on the date of his retirement without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 4722 of 2021.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) AR-CUM-PS (MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)